

dik

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUIT NO. 603 OF 2013**

Dr Govindaraja Venkatesh Iyengar ...Plaintiff  
VS  
A.R.Sampathkumar & Ors. ...Defendants

.....  
Mr Avinash Joshi i/b M/s Mulla & Mulla & C.B. & C. for the Plaintiff.  
Mr I.S.Prakash, power of attorney holder for Defendant Nos.1 to 5.  
Ms R. Peerbhoy for Defendant No.6

**CORAM : S.C. GUPTA, J.  
FEBRUARY 5, 2014**

**P.C. :**

After hearing the Counsel for the Plaintiff and Defendant No.6 as well as Defendant Nos.1 to 5 the following issues are framed:

- 1) Whether the Plaintiff proves that the Plaintiff as the executor named in the last will of late Rajalakshmi Gopal – Ayengar is entitled to the suit property described in Exh.A of the plaint ?
- 2) Whether the Plaintiff proves that Defendant Nos.1 to 5 have illegally occupied the suit property described in Exh.A of the plaint ?
- 3) Whether Defendant Nos.1 to 5 prove that Defendant Nos.1 to 5 are entitled to the suit property described in Exh.A of the plaint as the legal heirs of Mr A.R. Gopal Ayengar, as claimed in para 22 of the Written Statement ?
- 4) To what reliefs, the Plaintiff is entitled to ?
- 5) What order ?

**( S.C.GUPTA J. )**