

Shephali

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 161 OF 2017
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 42 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 64 OF 2011**

AR Sampathkumar ...Applicant/Caveator
Versus
GV Iyengar ...Plaintiff
And
Mysore Co op Hsg Soc Ltd ...Defendant No. 6

**ALONG WITH
SUIT NO. 603 OF 2013**

Mr Avinash Joshi, for the Plaintiff.
Mr AR Sampatkumar, Caveator in person, present.
Mr Ajai Fernandes, i/b R Peerbhoy, for the Defendant No. 6 in
S/603/13.

CORAM: G.S. PATEL, J
DATED: 16th January 2018

PC:-

1. The Testamentary Suit which is in my assignment and in which there is some Chamber Summons of 2017 has been tagged

along with a trespass Suit of 2013 at the instance of the Caveator in person, Mr Sampath Kumar. Such suits of 2013 are presently assigned to SJ Kathawalla J. He being the senior of the two of us, well-established convention demands that the entire group of matters be listed before him for directions, and, further, that I not proceed with it even though Testamentary Suits are currently assigned to me. The Associate will coordinate with the Associate in court of Mr Justice SJ Kathawalla to have these matters listed there for directions on some date convenient to that Court.

(G. S. PATEL, J)