

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 42 OF 2012

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 64 OF 2011

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPETITIONER

V/S

A. R. Sampathkumar (since Deceased)RESPONDENT

WITH

SUITS NO. 603 OF 2013

Dr Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPLAINTIFF

V/S

1a. S.suresh KumarDEFENDANT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1511 OF 2020

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPETITIONER

V/S

....RESPONDENT

WITH

IN PERSON APPLICATION NO. 74 OF 2019

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPETITIONER

V/S
A. R. Sampathkumar (since Deceased) And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH
APPEALS NO. 120 OF 2023
In
TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Prakash S. IyengarPETITIONER
V/S
G V IyengarRESPONDENT

WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS (TESTAMENTARY) NO. 161 OF 2017
In
TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPETITIONER
V/S
A. R. SampathkumarRESPONDENT

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (TESTAMENTARY) NO. 24 OF 2013
In
TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPETITIONER
V/S
Mr. A.r. SampathkumarRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1511 OF 2020
In
TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh Iyengar
V/S

....PETITIONER

....RESPONDENT

Mr. Avinash Joshi for Plaintiff

Mr. I.S. Prakash, Defendant No. 1 present in person

Mr. Ajai Fernandes i/by R. Peerbhoy for Defendant No. 6

(Mentioned)

(To be placed for hearing)

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE N. J. JAMADAR J

DATE : 9th July, 2024

P.C. :

S. O. to 01/08/2024 .

(ASSOCIATE)