

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.42 OF 2012**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.64 OF 2011**  
**WITH**  
**SUIT NO.603 OF 2013**  
**WITH**  
**IN PERSON APPLICATION NO.74 OF 2019**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.42 OF 2012**

Dr. Gindaraja Venkatgesh Iyengar ...Plaintiff  
And  
A.R. Sampathkumar ...Deceased

Mr. Avinash Joshi, for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. I.S. Prakash, Defendant No. 2 in person.  
Mr. N.C. Pawar, OSD, Court Receiver, High Court, present.

**CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.**  
**DATE : DECEMBER 18, 2024**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Submission of Mr. I. S. Prakash, defendant No. 1 remained inconclusive.
3. Stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2025 at 2.30 pm.

**(N. J. JAMADAR, J.)**