

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 42 OF 2012

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 64 OF 2011

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPETITIONER

V/S

A. R. Sampathkumar (since Deceased)RESPONDENT

WITH

SUITS NO. 603 OF 2013

Dr Govindaraja Venkatesh IyengarPLAINTIFF

V/S

1a. S.suresh KumarDEFENDANT

Mr. Karl K. Shroff, Mr Vipul Bilve i/b Mulla and Mulla and
Craigie Blunt and Caroe for Plaintiff

Ms. Nandini Deshpande, 1st Assistant to Court Receiver

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE N. J. JAMADAR J

DATE : 2nd July, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 21/07/2025 (at 3.00 pm).

(ASSOCIATE)