

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 42 OF 2012

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 64 OF 2011

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh Iyengar ....PETITIONER

V/S

A. R. Sampathkumar (since Deceased) ....RESPONDENT

WITH

SUITS NO. 603 OF 2013

Dr Govindaraja Venkatesh Iyengar ....PLAINTIFF

V/S

1a. S.suresh Kumar ....DEFENDANT

WITH

IN PERSON APPLICATION NO. 74 OF 2019

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 42 OF 2012

Dr. Govindaraja Venkatesh Iyengar ....PETITIONER

V/S

A. R. Sampathkumar (since Deceased) And Ors.RESPONDENT

Mr. Karl Shroff a/w. Mr. Avinash Joshi i/by. Mulla and Mulla  
and Craigie Blunt and Caroe for the Plaintiff.

Mr. I.S. Prakash, Defendant No.1B present in person.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE N. J. JAMADAR J**

**DATE : 5th December, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 09/12/2025 ( at 4.30 pm).

**( ASSOCIATE )**